The 2014–2016 annual round of improvements to IFRS was published by the IASB in December 2016. Three stan-
dards are affected in total. The amendment to IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures clarifies that a
different valuation option can be used for each interest in a joint venture or an associated company.
Temporary provisions were deleted from IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards. The
amendments to IFRS 12 Investment Entities clarify that the regulations contained in the standard also apply to inter-
ests covered by IFRS 5. The amendments were enacted in EU law with Commission Regulation (EU) 2018/182 dated
7 February 2018. The effective date for IFRS 1 and IAS 28 is 1 January 2018. The amendments had no effect on the
present consolidated financial statements.

88 Notes to the consolidated financial statements
General notes

HHLA ANNUAL REPORT 2018

The following table shows the reconciliation of financial assets from IAS 39 to IFRS 9:

Reconciliation of carrying amounts from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

in € thousand

Carrying
amounts

according to
IAS 39 as at
31.12.2017 Reclassifications

Valuation
effects

Carrying
amounts

according
to IFRS 9

as at
01.01.2018

Financial assets measured at cost

Financial assets 11,834 11,834

Trade receivables 149,115 - 291 148,824

Receivables from related parties 81,527 81,527

Other financial receivables 1,974 1,974

Cash, cash equivalents and short-term deposits 201,514 201,514

Total 445,964 0 - 291 445,673

Financial assets available for sale

Financial assets (securities) 6,227 - 6,227 0

Financial assets 3,518 - 3,518 0

Other financial receivables 677 - 677 0

Total 10,422 - 10,422 0 0

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

Financial assets (securities) 0 6,227 6,227

Financial assets 0 2,901 302 3,203

Total 0 9,128 302 9,430

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets 0 617 617

Other financial receivables 0 677 677

Total 0 1,294 0 1,294

Initial application effects of IFRS 9 on Group equity

in € thousand

Retained
consolidated

earnings of
the parent
company

Non-controlling
interests

Equity in accordance with IAS 39 as of 31 December 2017 469,672 30,790

Increase in valuation allowances on trade receivables - 273 - 18

Reclassification of financial assets from “available for sale” to “through other comprehensive income” 257 45

Deferred taxes on initial effects 84 7

Equity in accordance with IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018 469,740 30,823

The following balance sheet table shows the impacts of the amended IFRS 9 financial reporting standard on the opening balance
sheet values, as well as the measurement categories pursuant to IAS 39 and IFRS 9:

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
General notes

89

HHLA ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Valuation categories and reconciliation of the carrying amounts from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

in € thousand
Valuation categories
according to IAS 39

Valuation categories according
to IFRS 9

Carrying
amount

according
to IAS 39

for
31.12.2017

Adjustment
effects

Carrying
amount

according
to IFRS 9

as of
01.01.2018

Financial assets Available for sale
Fair value (through other
comprehensive income) 9,128 302 9,430

Financial assets Available for sale Fair value (profit or loss) 617 617

Financial assets
Loans and
receivables At cost 11,834 11,834

Trade receivables
Loans and
receivables At cost 149,115 - 291 148,824

Receivables from related parties
Loans and
receivables At cost 81,527 81,527

Other financial receivables Available for sale Fair value (profit or loss) 677 677

Other financial receivables
Loans and
receivables At cost 1,974 1,974

Cash, cash equivalents and short-term deposits
Loans and
receivables At cost 201,514 201,514

Deferred taxes (assets) 87,093 91 87,184

Equity 602,359 102 602,461

thereof retained consolidated earnings of the
parent company 469,672 68 469,740

thereof non-controlling interests 30,790 34 30,823

90 Notes to the consolidated financial statements
General notes

HHLA ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Amendments to standards that can be applied on a voluntary basis for the financial year under review which were not adopted
by HHLA:

Standard Content and significance

Amendments to IAS 28
Long-term Interests in
Associates and Joint
Ventures

The aim of the amendments, which were published in October 2017, is to clarify that an entity must apply IFRS 9
Financial Instruments to all long-term interests in an associate or joint venture, irrespective of the accounting method.
The EU enacted this clarification in its legislation with Commission Regulation (EU) 2019/237 dated 8 February 2019.